Full Notice was mailed on July 12, 2023 to Class Members to their last known addresses as 

appearing on the records maintained by the City.   Id. at ¶12; see also Affidavit of Terry D. Turner, 

Jr. (“Turner Aff.”) attached hereto as Exhibit “B” at ¶11.  Nine hundred sixty-four (964) Full 

Notices were mailed.    See Ex. B, Turner Aff. at ¶14; Ex. A, Roberts Aff. at ¶12.  The Email 

Notice was sent via electronic mail on July 14, 2023 to Class Members.  See Ex. B, Turner Aff. at 

¶17; Ex. A, Roberts Aff. at ¶13.  Five hundred eighty-six (586) Email Notices were sent via 

electronic mail.  See Ex. B, Turner Aff. at ¶20; Ex. A, Roberts Aff. at ¶13.  The Publication Notice 

was placed in The Savannah Morning News on July 14, 2023 and July 21, 2023.  See Publisher’s 

Affidavit (“Publisher’s Aff.”) attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.